2/14/5					
FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	RECC HILL	-2005	HEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office		IT OF COMMERC'
Tab settings ⇔ ⇔ ▼	▼ 10294	18726	. ▼	▼	
To the Honorable Commiss	ioner of Patents and Trademarks	Please record the a	ttached original	documents or cop	y thereof.
Name of conveying party(ie)	•			ceiving party(les)	8. PTO
ROBERT GIBBISON, AND SARAH ORTON AND EDWA				STMENTS IN	رن 4
Additional name(s) of conveying party		Internal Ad	ddress:		1129.4
3. Nature of conveyance:					
XXXAssignment	☐ Merger	Street Add	dress: 300	DELAWARE A	AVENUE
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Other	☐ Change of Nam	i	ilmington	State:DE	ZIP: 198 0 1
Execution Date: 2/7/05, 2/4/05		Additional r	name(s) & address	s(es) attached? Y	es Ši ^X No
4. Application number(s) or p If this document is being f A. Patent Application No. Docket FDN-276	iled together with a new applic		n date of the ap	oplication is: <u>2/</u> 2/9/05 & 2	<u>7/05, 2/9/</u> 0 2/4/2005
·	Additional number	ors attached? D YesXD	£Xio		
Name and address of par concerning document sho		6. Total nu	mber of applica	tions and patents	involved: 1
Name: <u>PRODUCTS</u> Will Internal Address:	ONAL SPECIALTY liam J. Davis, Esq	-	•	1)\$_40	
Leg	al Dept., Bldg. 8	- PXXAuth	norized to be cl	harged to deposi	account
Street Address: 136	l Alps Road	8. Deposi	t account numb	per:	
			07-065	0	
City:Wayne	_State: _NJ _ ZIP: _074	70 (Attach d	luplicate copy of the	nis page if paying by	deposit account)

02/20/2005 ECOUPER 00000071 070650 11057649 01 FC:8021 40.00 MA

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true cor the original document.

WILLIAM J. DAVIS Name of Person Signing Signature

FEBRUARY 14, 2005 Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and action

REEL: 016287 FRAME: 0230

Serial No)		
Filed			

ASSIGNMENT - JOINT INVENTORS

WHEREAS, WE,

ROBERT GIBBISON, ANDREW MINT, SARAH ORTON and EDWARD JOHNSON

residing respectively at

Kent, United Kingdom, Hampshire, United Kingdom, Surrey, United Kingdom

and Pompton Lakes, New Jersey

and respectively citizens of

UK, UK, UK and USA

and have invented certain new and useful inventions or improvements entitled

SYNERGISTIC COATING COMPOSITION FOR INKJET PRINTING

for which we have concurrently herewith executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States, and

WHEREAS, ISP INVESTMENTS INC., a corporation of the State of Delaware having a place of business at 300 Delaware Avenue, Wilmington, Delaware 1980l, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in and to the said inventions or improvements throughout the world, the said application for United States Letters Patent and any United States Letters Patent granted therefor, and any applications for Letters Patent and the Letters Patent therefor in any country or countries foreign to the United States based thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we hereby sell, assign and transfer and set over unto the said ISP INVESTMENTS INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said inventions or improvements, and to the said application for Letters Patent and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and to any invention or improvement made by us which is described in said application, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted on them and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said invention or improvement in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said inventions or improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said inventions or improvements to the said ISP INVESTMENTS INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith:

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the attorneys of record in the said application for Letters Patent to insert in the above right hand corner of this Assignment, the Serial Number and filing date of the said application when officially known;

PATENT REEL: 016287 FRAME: 0231 . AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ISP INVESTMENTS INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ISP INVESTMENTS INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WE hereunto set our hands and seals

Date 7 FEBRUAR 7 , 2005	
Witness: Jon Move	L.S. Robert Gibbison
Date, 2005 Witness:	Andrew Mint
Date 9th February, 2005 Witness: Jon More	Sarah Orton
Date, 2005 Witness:	L.S.
	Edward Johnson

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ISP INVESTMENTS INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation and continuation-in-part applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said ISP INVESTMENTS INC., its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said inventions or improvements in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, WE hereunto set our hands and seals

Date,	2005		;
Witness:	_	Robert Gibbison	S.
Date,	2005		
Witness:	_	Andrew Mint	S.
Date,	2005		
Witness:	_	Sarah Orton	S.
Date 2/4/05, Witness: Dually Sik	2005 elnek	Dward Johnson	S.

- 2 -

RECORDED: 02/14/2005